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CALL TO ORDER: Joshua J. Kuhl, Mayor

Mayor Kuhl called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE led by Alderman David Brown.

Pledge of allegiance to the flag was led by Alderman David Brown.

ROLL CALL: Rosetta M. York, City Clerk

Physically present: Gayle Glumac, David Brown, Larry Brooks, RJ Lindemann, Eric
Elake and Marlene Harris

Also present: Treasurer Melissa Brooks and Clerk Rosetta M. York

Absent: William Heap, City Attorney

ADOPT OR AMEND AGENDA:

Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Lindemann, to adopt the proposed
agenda.

Aves: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Harris

Nays: None

APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES of November 1, 2022.

Motion was made by Lindemann, seconded by Glumac, to approve the minutes of
the November 1, 2022 meeting of the Newton City Council.

Ayes: Brown, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Harris, Glumac

Nays: None

APPROVAL OF BILLS & ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Alterman Lindemann reviewed the pre-paids in the amount of $195,846.33 and the
bills and accounts payable earlier today and made a motion to approve the pre-
paids and authorize payment of the bills and accounts payable in the amount of
$58,358.25. Brown seconded the motion.

Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None

PUBLIC COMMENTS/COMMUNICATIONS: None
COMMITTEE REPORTS OR COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE REPCORTS:

Brooks, Water/Wastewater Committee Meeting Monday, November 7, 2022 at 6:00
PM:

November 7, 2022

Attendees: Larry Brooks, Melissa Brooks, Joshua Kuh!, Marlene Harris, Tyler Weber, and
Brent Benefiel

Called to order at 6:00 pm

Water

The Committee discussed 207 Stanley water meter relocation. The water meter for the
trailer at 207 Stanley is located on a property not owned by the trailer. There appears to
be a water leak at the trailer. If so, the meter would need to be moved to the property of
the trailer. Tyler is going to get more information on how to proceed.

The S. Lafayette St. water main was also discussed. There is a possibility this could be
done in house at a reduced cost. Tyler is getting costs and more information together for
a later date.

Wastewater

Wastewater reported the old generator is being repaired to be used at the lift station.
Brent said things are going well at the plant. Meeting adjourned at 6:30 PM.

Harris, Street Committee Meeting Thursday, November 10, 2022 at 6:00 PM:
Aftendees: Marlene Harris, Larry Brooks, RJ Lindeman, John Stone, Josh Ochs, Tyler
Weber, Melissa Brooks.

Called to order at 6:00.

We received an estimate on the Pizza Man project.

The bid was $115,564. This is for 340 feet of sidewalk from the comer of the square to St

Thomas School.
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This will not be done by City workers, as it is on the highway, and prevailing wage will
have to be paid. MFT funds may be able to be used.

First St. Bridge Project

This needs to be put in the budget to be replaced in 3 to 5 years

Photos and estimate were given for $207,662.40.

This bridge will need an annual inspection.

Ochs Street project was discussed.

MFT funds may be used, quote for project is $151,861.65. Project will start next year.
We will go out for bids in January or mid-February.

Project needs to be put on the December 3 agenda for consideration so it can be
submitted to the state. '

Adjourned at 6:30.

Harris, Insurance Committee Meeting Thursday, November 10, 2022 at 6:30 (or after
the Street Committee):

Attendees: Marlene Harris, Larry Brooks, RJ Lindeman, John Stone, Josh Ochs, Tyler
Weber, Melissa Brooks, Amy J Tarr, Brenda Phillips, Matt and Amy Tarr

Calied to order at 6:31.

« The IML Risk Management, WC, Auto liability, Inland marine, auto physical damage,
and property coverage took a 5% increase. This is a premium of $ 88,223.99 if paid in full
by 11/18/22. It was a conscience to pay in full, to get the 1% discount.

« Trustmark (our Claims payer) is requesting a 4.5% increase in medical administrative
fees, for a one-year agreement.

» If we agree to a 2-year renewal, it will increase 3%.

» This was a conscience to do the 2-year agreement. Melissa will put on the next agenda
in December to get council approval.

* We reviewed the Reserve balance and it looks good.

« |t was suggested to leave the health insurance rates alone.

« Vision rates did not increase.

Adjourned at 6:46 PM.

OLD BUSINESS:
a. Consider and act on approving Option #1 IMLLRMA invoice for 2023 Property,
Liability and Work Comp coverages in the amount of $ 88,223.39.
Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Brooks, to authorize approving
Option #1 IMLRMA invoice for 2023 Property, Liability and Work Comp
coverages in the amount of $ 88,223.39.
Ayes: Lindemann, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks

Nays: None
b. Consider and act on authorizing Trustmark Health Benefits for a 1-year or 2-year

agreement to administer the Medical and Dental benefit plans for the City of Newton.
Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Brooks, to authorize authorizing
Trustmark Health Benefits for a 2-year agreement to administer the Medical
and Dental benefit plans for the City of Newton.

Ayes: Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Lindemann

Nays: None

10. NEW BUSINESS:
a. Consider and act on 2023 Newton City Councii Meeting Schedule.
Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Lindemann, to authorize 2023 Newton
City Council Meeting Schedule.
Ayes: Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake
Nays: None
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11. STATEMENTS BY:

Glumac: No comment
Brown: “| would encourage the so-called powers that be, whether it's government or not,
to be more welcoming to business, whether it be new, expanding or relocating. The idea
of local entities thinking if's them and us and not we or even “What can they do for me?”
is a toxic and unproductive mindset. That type of mindset has gotten us nowhere over the
years.”
Brooks: Raymond Kocher presented a quote to fix the backdoor, the siding around the
backdoor and the leak damaged ceiling tiles in the handicapped bath for $625.
Lindemann: Presented Billing Adjustments and Payment Adjustments reports.
Blake: No comment
Harris: No comment
City Treasurer: No comment
City Clerk: Please review the revised codebook. The council will vote on it in January or
February.
Mayor:
Happy belated birthday to our very own RJ.
The decoration of the Old Mill Bridge work day is this Saturday, starting at 9:00 AM.
The Park Christmas decorating should be getting close. | know they've been working
really hard on getting the light displays set up.
A Happy Thanksgiving to everyone here and our citizens of Newton. If's hard to believe
that Thanksgiving is in a week.

12. NEXT REGULAR MEETING: Tuesday, December 6, 2022 at 6:00 PM
SCHEDULED COMMITTEE MEETINGS: Annexation Public Hearing on Tuesday,
December 6, 2022 at 5:45 PM

13. EXECUTIVE SESSION: None

14. ADJOURNMENT
Motion was made by Lindemann, seconded by Blake, to adjourn the meeting.
Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Harris
Nays: None
Meeting adjourned at 7:39 PM.

Submitted by Rosetta M. York




ACCOUNTS PAYABLES November 16, 2022

ZONING
Card Service Center

BAT
Newton Part Supply, inc.

STREET

Bradford Supply Company
Card Service Center

CCI Redi Mix

Cintas

Hometown Register

Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Key Equipment & Supply Co.
Kirchner Building Centers
Martin's IGA

Newton Part Supply, Inc.
SouthCentral FS

Terminix International
Wabash Valley Service Co.

POLICE

Birch Auto Service & Towing
Card Service Center
Cintas Corp.

County of Jasper

Jasper Clothiers

Clint Crossen

Kirchner Building Centers
Lorenz Supply Company
Kelsey McClure

Kim Muska

Ray O'Herron

Radar Man inc.

Tarr's Squeaky Clean Car Wash, Inc.

Terminix International

Total Zoning

Total Bat

Total Street

Technology Management Revolving Fund

Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.
Wabash Valley Service Co.

PARK A

Card Service Center

The Equity

Kirchner Building Centers
Midwest Tractor Sales
Newton Part Supply, Inc.
Tractor Supply Co.
Wabash Valley Service Co.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Card Service Center
Hometown Register

Kemper Technology Consulting
Kirchner Building Centers
Lorenz Supply Co.

Kelsey McClure

Kim Muska ~

Office Essentials

Terminix tnternational

Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.

POOL

Card Service Center
Kirchner Building Centers
Newton Part Supply, Inc.

Total Police

Total Park

Total General Administration

$1.27

$1.27

$0.92

$0.92

$1.276.99
$1.91
$245.50
$47.37
$63.00
$21.07
$55.14
$8.87
$47.92
$207.36
$75.00
$28.33
$511.27

$2,589.73

$406.90
$71.99
$117.61
$6,751.30
$11.96
$875.00
$114.34
$34.38
$311.54
$311.54
$24.80
$52.50
$180.00
$30.00
$265.50
$1,093.75
$1,585.04

$12,268.15

$90.02
$826.16
$18.66
$42.93
$21.98
$23.94
$195.89

$1,219.58

$96.38
$434.84
$1,148.57
$55.06
$34.38
$311.54
$311.54
$587.94
$30.00
$175.00

$3,186.15

$15.27
$6.99
$9.62



Tractor Supply Co.

EMA
County of Jasper

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT
Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.

TiF
Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.

ELECTRIC

Assogiation of IL Electric Cooperative
American Solutions for Business
Anixter, Inc.

BHMG Engineers

Card Service Center

Cintas

Bonnie Finn

Fastenal Company

Grainger

J Harlen Co, Inc.

Huddleston Supply

Jasper Clothiers

Jason Allen Tree Service

Jasper County Health Department
JM Test Systems

Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Kirby Risk Corporation

Kirchner Building Centers

Newton Part Supply, Inc.

Online Information Services
Progressive Chemical & Lighting, Inc.
Springfield Electric Supply
Terminix International

Uline

Winterland Inc.

Wabash Valley Service Co.

WATER

American Solutions for Business
Card Service Center

Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Kirchner Building Centers

Midwest Meter, Inc.

Newton Part Supply, Inc.

QOnline Information Services
Wabash Valley Service Co.

WWT

American Solutions for Business
Card Service Center

Certified Balance & Scale

Jasper Clothiers

Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware
Newton Part Supply, Inc.

Online Information Services

Rex Vault & Mausoleum Service, Inc.
City of Robinson WWTF

Terminix International

TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS

$74.21

Total Pool $106.09

$19,371.89

$839.11

Total EMA $839.11

$1,303.75

Total Cap Dev $1,303.75

$262.50

Total TIF $262.50

TOTAL SPECIALS $2,405.36

1,050.00
$134.02
$4,614.93
$394.60
$655.92
$50.10
$40.00
$540.46
$411.49
$1,110.69
$156.80
$935.00
$800.00
$98.00
$1,947.00
$21.95
$1,167.82
$329.70
$323.74
$19.86
$211.04
$2,397.80
$28.33
$347.72
$818.33
$575.08

Total Electric $19,180.39

$134.02

$2.54

$25.29

$38.98

$2,791.00

$95.55

$19.87

$526.43

Total Water $3.633.68

$134.02
$2.54
$886.00
$114.75
$81.29
$78.49
$19.87
$2,250.00
$128.00
$28.34



Tractor Supply Co.

USA Bluebook
Vandevanter Engineering
Wabash Valley Service Co.

Total WWT

TOTAL PAYABLES=

$38.98
$1.646.83
57,818.79
$539.03

$13,766.93

$58,3566.25



Prepaids November 16, 2022

General Fund

Verizon Wireless

Kim Muska

Kelsey McClure

Ameren IL

LIUNA National Pension Fund
Sparklight

Office Essentials

City of Newton

Municipal Clerks of lllinois
Sarah Carier

INS A
The Standard Insurance Co.
The Standard Insurance Co.-Vision

Payroll
NCPERS Group Life Insurance

AFLAC

State Disbursement Unit

Local 1197 Union Secretary Treasurer
Abby McCann

The Standard Insurance Co.

Donna Watkins

Specials
Indiana Railroad

City of Newton

TIF

Mevyer Funeraf Home

JEDI

West End Reception & Events

Electric

Ameren Illinois
Sparklight

Norris Electric Coop.
Newton Post Office
City of Newton
ERBA

IL Power Marketing

WATER

Verizon Wireless
Ameren llinois
Sparklight

Newton Post Office

City of Newton

B & T Drainage, Inc
Connor & Connor

UpPs

Utility Technologies, LLC

WWT

Verizon Wireless
Ameren IL
Sparkdight

Newton Post Office
City of Newton

§1.63
$623.08
$623.08
$232.58

$2,711.78
$676.81
$6,832.06
$782.32
$165.00
$79.56

$12,727.90

$198.74
$175.00

$373.74

5128.00
$1,034.86
$86.76
$817.00
$380.63
$331.85
$6.65

$2,835.75

5250.00
56.92

$256.92

$2,475.00
$127.46
$10,143.36

$12,745.82

$69.60
$117.57
$121.47
$163.93
$264.94
$588.00
$95,801.58
$97,127.09

$20.35
$102.99
$86.26
$163.93
$1,363.72
$47,670.00
$8,210.07
$41.49
$7,665.00

$65,323.81

$49.19
577.99
497.25
$163.92
$4,066.95

$4,455.30

Total Prepaids = 5195,846.33



