

## OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL

108 N. Van Buren St Newton, IL 62448 November 15, 2022

1. CALL TO ORDER: Joshua J. Kuhl, Mayor

Mayor Kuhl called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE led by Alderman David Brown.

Pledge of allegiance to the flag was led by Alderman David Brown.

3. ROLL CALL: Rosetta M. York, City Clerk

Physically present: Gayle Glumac, David Brown, Larry Brooks, RJ Lindemann, Eric Blake and Marlene Harris

Also present: Treasurer Melissa Brooks and Clerk Rosetta M. York

Absent: William Heap, City Attorney

- 4. ADOPT OR AMEND AGENDA:
- 5. Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Lindemann, to adopt the proposed agenda.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Harris

Nays: None

6. APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES of November 1, 2022.

Motion was made by Lindemann, seconded by Glumac, to approve the minutes of the November 1, 2022 meeting of the Newton City Council.

Ayes: Brown, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Harris, Glumac

Navs: None

7. APPROVAL OF BILLS & ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Alterman Lindemann reviewed the pre-paids in the amount of \$195,846.33 and the bills and accounts payable earlier today and made a motion to approve the pre-paids and authorize payment of the bills and accounts payable in the amount of \$58,358.25. Brown seconded the motion.

Ayes: Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown

Nays: None

- 8. PUBLIC COMMENTS/COMMUNICATIONS: None
- 9. COMMITTEE REPORTS OR COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS:

Brooks, Water/Wastewater Committee Meeting Monday, November 7, 2022 at 6:00 PM:

November 7, 2022

Attendees: Larry Brooks, Melissa Brooks, Joshua Kuhl, Marlene Harris, Tyler Weber, and Brent Benefiel

Called to order at 6:00 pm

### Water

The Committee discussed 207 Stanley water meter relocation. The water meter for the trailer at 207 Stanley is located on a property not owned by the trailer. There appears to be a water leak at the trailer. If so, the meter would need to be moved to the property of the trailer. Tyler is going to get more information on how to proceed.

The S. Lafayette St. water main was also discussed. There is a possibility this could be done in house at a reduced cost. Tyler is getting costs and more information together for a later date.

#### Wastewater

Wastewater reported the old generator is being repaired to be used at the lift station. Brent said things are going well at the plant. Meeting adjourned at 6:30 PM.

## Harris, Street Committee Meeting Thursday, November 10, 2022 at 6:00 PM:

Attendees: Marlene Harris, Larry Brooks, RJ Lindeman, John Stone, Josh Ochs, Tyler Weber, Melissa Brooks.

Called to order at 6:00.

We received an estimate on the Pizza Man project.

The bid was \$115,564. This is for 340 feet of sidewalk from the corner of the square to St Thomas School.

# NEWTON ILLINOIS JASPER COUNTY

# OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL

108 N. Van Buren St Newton, IL 62448 November 15, 2022

This will not be done by City workers, as it is on the highway, and prevailing wage will have to be paid. MFT funds may be able to be used.

## First St. Bridge Project

This needs to be put in the budget to be replaced in 3 to 5 years

Photos and estimate were given for \$207,662.40.

This bridge will need an annual inspection.

### Ochs Street project was discussed.

MFT funds may be used, quote for project is \$151,861.65. Project will start next year. We will go out for bids in January or mid-February.

Project needs to be put on the December 3 agenda for consideration so it can be submitted to the state.

Adjourned at 6:30.

# Harris, Insurance Committee Meeting Thursday, November 10, 2022 at 6:30 (or after the Street Committee):

Attendees: Marlene Harris, Larry Brooks, RJ Lindeman, John Stone, Josh Ochs, Tyler Weber, Melissa Brooks, Amy J Tarr, Brenda Phillips, Matt and Amy Tarr Called to order at 6:31.

- The IML Risk Management, WC, Auto liability, Inland marine, auto physical damage, and property coverage took a 5% increase. This is a premium of \$88,223.99 if paid in full by 11/18/22. It was a conscience to pay in full, to get the 1% discount.
- Trustmark (our Claims payer) is requesting a 4.5% increase in medical administrative fees, for a one-year agreement.
- If we agree to a 2-year renewal, it will increase 3%.
- This was a conscience to do the 2-year agreement. Melissa will put on the next agenda in December to get council approval.
- · We reviewed the Reserve balance and it looks good.
- · It was suggested to leave the health insurance rates alone.
- · Vision rates did not increase.

Adjourned at 6:46 PM.

## 10. OLD BUSINESS:

a. Consider and act on approving Option #1 IMLRMA invoice for 2023 Property, Liability and Work Comp coverages in the amount of \$88,223.39.

Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Brooks, to authorize approving Option #1 IMLRMA invoice for 2023 Property, Liability and Work Comp coverages in the amount of \$88,223.39.

Ayes: Lindemann, Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks

Nays: None

b. Consider and act on authorizing Trustmark Health Benefits for a 1-year or 2-year agreement to administer the Medical and Dental benefit plans for the City of Newton.

Motion was made by Harris, seconded by Brooks, to authorize authorizing

Trustmark Health Benefits for a 2-year agreement to administer the Medical and Dental benefit plans for the City of Newton.

Ayes: Blake, Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Lindemann

Nays: None

### 10. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Consider and act on 2023 Newton City Council Meeting Schedule.

Motion was made by Blake, seconded by Lindemann, to authorize 2023 Newton City Council Meeting Schedule.

Ayes: Harris, Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake

Nays: None

# NEWTON ILLINOIS JASPER COURTY

### OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE NEWTON CITY COUNCIL

108 N. Van Buren St Newton, IL 62448 November 15, 2022

### 11. STATEMENTS BY:

Glumac: No comment

**Brown:** "I would encourage the so-called powers that be, whether it's government or not, to be more welcoming to business, whether it be new, expanding or relocating. The idea of local entities thinking it's them and us and not we or even "What can they do for me?" is a toxic and unproductive mindset. That type of mindset has gotten us nowhere over the years."

**Brooks:** Raymond Kocher presented a quote to fix the backdoor, the siding around the backdoor and the leak damaged ceiling tiles in the handicapped bath for \$625.

Lindemann: Presented Billing Adjustments and Payment Adjustments reports.

Blake: No comment Harris: No comment

City Treasurer: No comment

City Clerk: Please review the revised codebook. The council will vote on it in January or

February.

## Mayor:

Happy belated birthday to our very own RJ.

The decoration of the Old Mill Bridge work day is this Saturday, starting at 9:00 AM. The Park Christmas decorating should be getting close. I know they've been working really hard on getting the light displays set up.

A Happy Thanksgiving to everyone here and our citizens of Newton. It's hard to believe that Thanksgiving is in a week.

12. NEXT REGULAR MEETING: **Tuesday, December 6, 2022 at 6:00 PM**SCHEDULED COMMITTEE MEETINGS: Annexation Public Hearing on Tuesday,
December 6, 2022 at 5:45 PM

13. EXECUTIVE SESSION: None

14. ADJOURNMENT

Motion was made by Lindemann, seconded by Blake, to adjourn the meeting.

Ayes: Glumac, Brown, Brooks, Lindemann, Blake, Harris

Nays: None

Meeting adjourned at 7:39 PM.

Submitted by Rosetta M. York

# ACCOUNTS PAYABLES November 16, 2022

ACCOUNTS I ATABLES NOVEMBER 10, 2022		
ZONING		
Card Service Center	T. t. 1 7	\$1.27
DAT	Total Zoning	\$1.27
BAT Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$0.92
то по с вреду по	Total Bat	\$0.92
STREET Bradford Supply Company		\$1,276.99
Card Service Center		\$1.91
CCI Redi Mix		\$245.50
Cintas		\$47.37
Hometown Register		\$63.00 \$21.07
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware Key Equipment & Supply Co.		\$21.07 \$55.14
Kirchner Building Centers		\$8.87
Martin's IGA		\$47.92
Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$207.36
SouthCentral FS		\$75.00 \$28.33
Terminix International Wabash Valley Service Co.		\$511.27
VVabasii Valley Gel Vice Go.	Total Street	\$2,589.73
	•	
POLICE		
POLICE Birch Auto Service & Towing		\$406.90
Card Service Center		\$71.99
Cintas Corp.		\$117.61
County of Jasper		\$6,781.30
Jasper Clothiers		\$11.96 \$875.00
Clint Crossen Kirchner Building Centers		\$114.34
Lorenz Supply Company		\$34.38
Kelsey McClure		\$311.54
Kim Muska		\$311.54
Ray O'Herron		\$24.80 \$52.50
Radar Man Inc. Tarr's Squeaky Clean Car Wash, Inc.		\$180.00
Terminix International		\$30.00
Technology Management Revolving Fund		\$265.50
Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.		\$1,093.75 \$1,585.04
Wabash Valley Service Co.	Total Police	\$12,268.15
	rotal rollos	<b>4.</b> -,4
PARK		\$90.02
Card Service Center The Equity		\$826.16
Kirchner Building Centers		\$18.66
Midwest Tractor Sales		\$42.93
Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$21.98
Tractor Supply Co.		\$23.94 \$195.89
Wabash Valley Service Co.	Total Park	\$1,219.58
OFNEDAL ADMINISTRATION		
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION Card Service Center		\$96.38
Hometown Register		\$434.84
Kemper Technology Consulting		\$1,148.57
Kirchner Building Centers		\$55.96
Lorenz Supply Co.		\$34.38 \$311.54
Kelsey McClure Kim Muska		\$311.54 \$311.54
Office Essentials		\$587.94
Terminix International		\$30.00
Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.		\$175.00
Total Gene	eral Administration	\$3,186.15
POOL		
Card Service Center		\$15.27
Kirchner Building Centers		\$6.99 \$9.62
Newton Part Supply, Inc.		φ9.02

Tractor Supply Co.	Total Pool	\$74.21 \$106.09
	TOTAL GENERAL FUNDS	\$19,371.89
<u>EMA</u>		
County of Jasper	Total EMA	\$839.11 \$839.11
CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT		
Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.	Total Cap Dev	\$1,303.75 \$1,303.75
TIF		\$262.50
Weber, Heap, Ayres & Greene, P.C.	Total TIF	\$262.50 \$262.50
	TOTAL SPECIALS	\$2,405.36
ELECTRIC .		
Association of IL Electric Cooperative American Solutions for Business	,	1,050.00 \$134.02
Anixter, Inc.		\$4,614.93
BHMG Engineers		\$394.60
Card Service Center		\$655.92 \$50.10
Cintas Bonnie Finn		\$40.00
Fastenal Company		\$540.46
Grainger		\$411.49 \$1,110.69
J Harlen Co, Inc. Huddleston Supply		\$156.80
Jasper Clothiers		\$935.00
Jason Allen Tree Service		\$800.00 \$98.00
Jasper County Health Department JM Test Systems		\$1,947.00
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware		\$21.95
Kirby Risk Corporation Kirchner Building Centers		\$1,167.82 \$329.70
Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$323.74
Online Information Services		\$19.86
Progressive Chemical & Lighting, Inc. Springfield Electric Supply		\$211.04 \$2,397.80
Terminix International		\$28.33
Uline		\$347.72
Winterland Inc. Wabash Valley Service Co.		\$818.33 \$575.09
value co.	Total Electric	\$19,180.39
<u>WATER</u>		
American Solutions for Business		\$134.02
Card Service Center Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware		\$2.54 \$25.29
Kirchner Building Centers		\$38.98
Midwest Meter, Inc.		\$2,791.00
Newton Part Supply, Inc.		\$95.55 \$19.87
Online Information Services Wabash Valley Service Co.		\$526.43
,	Total Water	\$3,633.68
<u>WWT</u>		<b>ድ</b> 4 ኃ & ድር
American Solutions for Business Card Service Center		\$134.02 \$2.54
Card Service Center Certified Balance & Scale		\$886.00
Jasper Clothiers		\$114.75 \$81.29
Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware		Ψ01.20

Steve Jones Plumbing & Hardware Newton Part Supply, Inc. Online Information Services

Rex Vault & Mausoleum Service, Inc. City of Robinson WWTF

Terminix International

\$78.49 \$19.87

\$2,250.00 \$128.00 \$28.34

Tractor Supply Co.		\$38.98
USA Bluebook		\$1,646.83
Vandevanter Engineering		\$7,818.79
Wabash Valley Service Co.		\$539.03
·	Total WWT	\$13,766.93
	TOTAL PAYABLES=	\$58,358.25

General Fund	
Verizon Wireless	\$1.63
Kim Muska	\$623.08
Kelsey McClure	\$623.08
Ameren IL	\$232.58
LIUNA National Pension Fund Sparklight	\$2,711.78 \$676.81
Office Essentials	\$6,832.06
City of Newton	\$782.32
Municipal Clerks of Illinois	\$165.00
Sarah Carter	\$79.56
	\$12,727.90
INS A	
The Standard Insurance Co.	\$198.74
The Standard Insurance CoVision	\$175.00
	\$373.74
<u>Payroll</u>	
NCPERS Group Life Insurance	\$128.00
AFLAC	\$1,034.86
State Disbursement Unit Local 1197 Union Secretary Treasurer	\$86.76 \$817.00
Abby McCann	\$380.63
The Standard Insurance Co.	\$381.85
Donna Watkins	\$6.65
	\$2,835.75
<u>Specials</u>	
Indiana Railroad	\$250.00
City of Newton	\$6.92
,	\$256.92
<u>TIF</u>	
Meyer Funeral Home	\$2,475.00
JEDI	\$127.46
West End Reception & Events	\$10,143.36 \$12,745.82
	\$12,745.02
<u>Electric</u>	
Ameren Illinois	\$69.60
Sparklight	\$117.57
Norris Electric Coop.	\$121.47
Newton Post Office	\$163.93
City of Newton ERBA	\$264.94 \$588.00
IL Power Marketing	\$95,801.58
12 / Over Warnessing	\$97,127.09
WATER	
WATER Verizon Wireless	\$20.35
Ameren Illinois	\$102.99
Sparklight	\$86.26
Newton Post Office	\$163.93
City of Newton	\$1,363.72
B & T Drainage, Inc	\$47,670.00
Connor & Connor	\$8,210.07
UPS	\$41.49
Utility Technologies, LLC	\$7,665.00 \$65,323.81
	\$05,525.81
WWT Vorizon Wireless	\$49.19
Verizon Wireless Ameren IL	\$49.19 \$77.99
Sparklight	\$97.25
Newton Post Office	\$163.92
City of Newton	\$4,066.95
	\$4,455.30

\$195,846.33

Total Prepaids =